

22-558

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

SARAH PALIN, an individual,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY and JAMES BENNET, an individual,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (NEW YORK CITY)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

DAVID L. AXELROD
JAY WARD BROWN
JACQUELYN N. SCHELL
THOMAS B. SULLIVAN
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(202) 508-1136
axelrodd@ballardspahr.com
brownjay@ballardspahr.com
schellj@ballardspahr.com
sullivant@ballardspahr.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

A. The Map.....2

B. The Editorial3

 1. Drafting and revision.....4

 2. Publication.....7

 3. Post-publication comments and Bennet’s response8

C. Procedural History11

 1. Pre-Trial Proceedings11

 2. Voir Dire.....12

 3. Evidentiary Rulings at Trial13

 4. Rule 50 Motion.....14

 5. Jury Deliberations and Jury Verdict.....14

 6. Post-Trial Proceedings16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT18

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PALIN
HAD THE BURDEN OF PROVING ACTUAL MALICE.....18

 A. Palin Waived Any Challenge to the Application of the
Actual Malice Fault Standard under the First Amendment,
But In Any Event That Standard Clearly Applies Here.....19

B.	The District Court Correctly Required Proof of Actual Malice Under New York Law	21
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED JUDGMENT UNDER RULE 50, BOTH BECAUSE PALIN FAILED TO PROVE ACTUAL MALICE AND FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS	25
A.	The Evidence Admitted at Trial Fails to Establish Actual Malice	25
B.	The Judgment Pursuant to Rule 50 Should Also be Affirmed on Either Of Two Alternative Grounds.....	36
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Excluding Other Purported Evidence of Actual Malice	39
1.	Articles from Sister Publications of <i>The Atlantic</i>	41
2.	Evidence Related to Bennet’s Brother.....	46
III.	THE JURY’S VERDICT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	49
A.	The Voir Dire Process Complied with Precedent and Ensured an Impartial Jury	49
B.	The Mid-Deliberation Instruction Was Not Erroneous.....	51
C.	Palin Has Not Identified Any Other Error Requiring Reversal	54
IV.	DISQUALIFICATION IS NOT WARRANTED	55
	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	25, 26, 27
<i>In re Barry</i> , 946 F.2d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	58
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	27
<i>In re Boston’s Children First</i> , 244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001).....	58
<i>Brown v. City of Syracuse</i> , 673 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Clemente v. Impastato</i> , 274 A.D.2d 771 (3rd Dep’t 2000)	39
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Stone & Webster Eng’g</i> , 106 F.3d 1112 (2d Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Coleman v. Grand</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	23
<i>Contemporary Mission v. N.Y. Times. Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DiBella v. Hopkins</i> , 403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Dodds v. ABC</i> , 145 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998)	37

Dyer v. MacDougall,
201 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1952)26, 27

El Meson Espanol v. NYM Corp.,
521 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1975)38

Faulkner v. Nat’l Geographic Enters.,
409 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2005)55

Fogel v. Chestnutt,
668 F.2d 100 (2d Cir. 1981)19

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964).....1

Geraci v. Probst,
15 N.Y.3d 336 (2010).....39

Gleason v. Michael Vee, Ltd.,
96 N.Y.2d 117 (2001).....23

Gottwald v. Sebert,
2022 N.Y. Slip. Op. 68019(U) (1st Dep’t June 28, 2022).....22

Gottwald v. Sebert,
203 A.D.3d 488 (1st Dep’t 2022)22

Gounden v. Campagna,
487 F. App’x 624 (2d Cir. 2012)46

Great Wall Med. v. Levine,
2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 988 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 8, 2022)23

Huddleston v. U.S.,
485 U.S. 681 (1988).....41

In re IBM Corp.,
45 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1995)55, 57

In re IBM Corp.,
618 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1980)56

Jackson v. City of N.Y.,
606 F. App'x 618 (2d Cir. 2015)49

Kesner v. Buhl,
590 F. Supp. 3d 680 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)23

Liberman v. Gelstein,
80 N.Y.2d 429 (1992)30, 38

Ligon v. City of N.Y.,
736 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)57, 58

Liteky v. U.S.,
510 U.S. 540 (1994).....56

Lore v. City of Syracuse,
670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)53

Massa Constr. v. Meaney,
No. 126837/2020, slip op. (Sup. Ct. Ontario Cnty. May 13, 2021)23

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine,
832 F. Supp. 1350 (N.D. Cal. 1993).....37

McKinney v. City of Middletown,
49 F.4th 730 (2d Cir. 2022)20

N.Y. State Citizen’s Coal. for Children v. Poole,
922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019)20

Nelson v. HSBC Bank USA,
87 A.D.3d 995 (2nd Dep’t 2011).....23

New Eng. Ins. v. Healthcare Underwriters Mut. Ins.,
352 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2003)42, 43

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....20, 21, 25

*Niagara Mohawk Power v. Hudson River-Black River Regulating
Dist.*,
673 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2012)54

Nolan v. State,
 158 A.D.3d 186 (1st Dep’t 2018)39

NOVAGOLD Res. v. J Capital Rsch. USA,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55734 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2022).....23

Oakley v. Dolan,
 833 F. App’x 896 (2d Cir. 2020)38, 39

Olson v. Major League Baseball,
 29 F.4th 59 (2d Cir. 2022)20, 36

Palin v. N.Y. Times,
 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019)*passim*

Perry v. Ethan Allen, Inc.,
 115 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1997)40

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.,
 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....25

Regina Metro. Co. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal,
 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020)24

Reus v. ETC Hous.,
 203 A.D.3d 1281 (3rd Dep’t 2022)22

Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston,
 42 N.Y.2d 369 (1977)38, 39

Rosales-Lopez v. U.S.,
 451 U.S. 182 (1981).....49, 50

Runner v. N.Y. Stock Exch.,
 568 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2009)25

Sackler v. ABC,
 71 Misc. 3d 693 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2021)23

Saenz v. Playboy Enters.,
 841 F.2d 1309 (7th Cir. 1988)37

Sharon v. Time, Inc.,
599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)29

Sioson v. Knights of Columbus,
303 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2002)56

Sweeney v. Prisoners’ Legal Servs.,
84 N.Y.2d 786 (1995).....33, 34, 52

Sweigert v. Goodman,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77704 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2021)23

Sydney v. MacFadden Newspaper Publishing,
242 N.Y. 208 (1926)38

Tolbert v. Queens College,
242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001)49

U.S. v. Abarca,
22 F.4th 58 (2d Cir. 2021)40

U.S. v. Barton,
647 F.2d 224 (2d Cir. 1981)50

U.S. v. Bright,
2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 386 (2d Cir. Jan. 6, 2022).....50

U.S. v. Contorinis,
692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012)46

U.S. v. Cooley,
1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993)58

U.S. v. Dawkins,
999 F.3d 767 (2d Cir. 2021)41

U.S. v. Djibo,
850 F. App’x 52 (2d Cir. 2021)44

U.S. v. Fortier,
242 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2001)57, 58

<i>U.S. v. Khalupsky</i> , 5 F.4th 279 (2d Cir. 2021)	51
<i>U.S. v. Kyles</i> , 40 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 1994)	50
<i>U.S. v. Lawes</i> , 292 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	50
<i>U.S. v. Lovaglia</i> , 954 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1992)	55
<i>U.S. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	58
<i>U.S. v. Montsalvatge</i> , 850 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2017)	40
<i>U.S. v. Sierra Pac. Indus.</i> , 862 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017)	58
<i>U.S. v. Treacy</i> , 639 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2011)	50
<i>U.S. v. Wedd</i> , 993 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021)	55
<i>Vill. of Freeport v. Barrella</i> , 814 F.3d 594 (2d Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Walker v. City of N.Y.</i> , 638 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Williams v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 171 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1999)	26, 36
<i>Young v. Gannett Satellite Information Network</i> , 734 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2013)	29
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	55
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 70-a	22, 24

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76-a21, 23, 24

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill 5991-A § 4 (N.Y. 2020)23

Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3A6.....57, 58

Fed R. Civ. P. 50*passim*

Fed R. Civ. P. 54(b)11

Fed. R. Evid. 104(b).....41

Fed. R. Evid. 40214, 48

Fed. R. Evid. 4032, 14, 46, 47

Sponsor Mem. of Sen. Hoylman (July 22, 2020),
<https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/s52/amendment/a>.....24

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*
